Information Point for People of the Theatre from Ukraine

Idea:

- 1. The Information Point for People of the Theatre from Ukraine (hereinafter referred to as "InfoPoint UA") is an initiative of the Zbigniew Raszewski Theatre Institute as a response to the outbreak of the war and the resulting humanitarian crisis in Ukraine.
- 2. InfoPoint UA will operate from March 15, 2022 until further notice (no shorter than until October 2022)
- 3. The aim of InfoPoint UA operation is to collect information about the needs of theatre creators from Ukraine and the aid offer of Polish theatre institutions addressed to them, as well as to facilitate contacts between these two groups.
- 4. The evaluation of InfoPoint UA operations will be an important substantive element for creating a project of systemic management solutions in the face of international and migration crises.

Principles of operation:

- 1. The Institute collects all information regarding the needs or resources offered (both as regards material resources and competences) at the e-mail address: infopoint@instytut-teatralny.pl.
- 2. Information on support initiatives addressed to people of the theatre from Ukraine is made available during on-call duty on Tuesdays and Thursdays at 01:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the telephone number +48 790 219 211.
- 3. Persons from Ukraine providing InfoPoint UA with information about their needs agree to share it with entities offering assistance in the InfoPoint UA database.
- 4. Polish institutions and theatrical organizations submitting their aid offer to InfoPoint UA agree to share their contact details or make them public in order to reach people waiting for help.
- 5. The Institute is not responsible for any damage resulting from cooperation between people of the theatre from Ukraine and cultural institutions.
- 6. Formal and substantive care over the operation of InfoPoint UA is exercised by the Department of International Cooperation of the Theatre Institute.
- 7. For more information on the processing of your personal data, please contact: iod@instytut-teatralny.pl